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ST. LOUIS COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
STAFF REPORT                                                                 

REPORT DATE: 06/21/2024         MEETING DATE: 07/11/2024 
 

APPLICANT INFORMATION 
 

APPLICANT NAME: Susan McNeely 
 
APPLICANT ADDRESS: 17 High Rd, Inver Grove Heights, MN 55077 
 
OWNER NAME: Same As Above 

 
SITE ADDRESS: 2624 Sunbeam Island, Ely, MN 55731 

 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Lot 14 ex part lying N of the following described line assuming the line between meander 
cor of Lot 14 and meander cor of Lot 16 to bear N66DEG23'42"E and from meander cor of Lot 16 run 
S66DEG23'42"W  to Lot 14 meander cor 1644.49 FT thence N34DEG08'47"E 644.85 FT to pt of beg thence 
N84DEG35'06"W 1 FT more or less to shore of Burntside Lake and there terminate and comm at pt of beg thence 
S84DEG 35'06"E 71 FT more or less to shore and there terminate, S30, T63N, R13W (Morse) 

 
PARCEL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (PIN): 465-0040-04825 
 
VARIANCE REQUEST: The applicant is requesting relief from St. Louis County Zoning Ordinance 62, 
Article VI, Section 6.10 A., to allow a second water oriented accessory structure on a parcel where only 
one is allowed per minimum lot area and width requirements for the dimensional district.  

 
PROPOSAL DETAILS: The applicant is requesting approval to allow a 128 square foot sauna, which is 
considered the second water-oriented accessory structure on the property. The parcel is zoned RES-5 
which requires 2.5 acres per water-oriented accessory structure. The property is 4.65 acres with an 
existing 480 square foot boathouse as the one allowed water-oriented accessory structure. 
 

 
PARCEL AND SITE INFORMATION 

 
ROAD ACCESS NAME/NUMBER: N/A  ROAD FUNCTIONAL CLASS: N/A 
 
LAKE NAME: Burntside Lake    LAKE CLASSIFICATION: RD 
 
RIVER NAME: N/A     RIVER CLASSIFICATION: N/A 
 
DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT ON PARCEL: There are currently two dwellings, a boat house, an outhouse, 
and septic.  
 
ZONE DISTRICT: RES  5      
 
PARCEL ACREAGE: 4.65 ACRES    LOT WIDTH: 834 FEET 
 
FEET OF ROAD FRONTAGE: N/A   FEET OF SHORELINE FRONTAGE: 2070 FEET 
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PARCEL AND SITE INFORMATION 
 
VEGETATIVE COVER/SCREENING: The property has good screening from the lake.  
 
TOPOGRAPHY: The property has steep slope towards the lake. There is a total of 35 feet in elevation change on 
the property. 
 
FLOODPLAIN ISSUES: There is floodplain on the property, however, it will not impact the request. 
 
WETLAND ISSUES: N/A 
 
ADDITIONAL COMMENTS ON PARCEL:  

 
 

FACTS AND FINDINGS 
 

A. Official Controls:  
 

1. St. Louis County Zoning Ordinance 62, Article VI, Section 6.10 A., states that only one water 
oriented accessory structure is allowed by permit per minimum lot area and width requirements 
for the dimensional district. There is a 480 square foot boathouse located on the property. The 
applicant is requesting a second water oriented accessory structure (sauna) where only one is 
allowed.  

a. The applicant’s parcel is 4.65 acres, 834 feet wide where 5 acres and 400 feet in width is 
required to allow for two water oriented accessory structures.  

2. Goal LU-3 of the St. Louis County Comprehensive Land Use Plan is to improve the integrity of the 
county’s planning-related regulation by minimizing and improving management of 
nonconformities.   

3. Objective LU-3.1 of the St. Louis County Comprehensive Land Use Plan is to base variance 
decisions on uniform approval criterion to ensure all applications are treated equitably, that 
community health and safety is protected, and that the overall character of a given area is 
preserved. 

4. Objective LU-3.3 of the St. Louis County Comprehensive Land Use Plan is to acknowledge why 
nonconformities are a concern and that variances should be for exceptional circumstances as 
noted in Minnesota Statute 394.22 Subd. 10.   
 

B. Practical Difficulty:  
 

1. There are no unique physical circumstances of the property. 
2. A variance is not the only option as there are alternatives that would eliminate the need for a 

variance request: 
a. A new sauna meeting all accessory structure standards, including a 100 foot shoreline 

setback, may be allowed with an approved land use permit.  
3. The applicant obtained a land use permit issued 5/18/2023 (LU-004919) for a 160 square foot 

sauna that met all accessory structure standards.    
 

C. Essential Character of the Locality:  
 

1. The neighborhood consists of developed and undeveloped islands. 
2. The applicant is not proposing a new use to the area. 
3. There have been no similar variance requests in the area.  
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D. Other Factor(s):  
 

1. On May 18, 2023, a land use permit was issued for a 160 square foot accessory structure 
(sauna). The permit is still active and will expire on May 18, 2025. 

2. Ordinance 62 states that it shall be the burden of the applicant to demonstrate sufficient practical 
difficulty to sustain the need for a variance. Absent a showing of practical difficulty as provided in 
Minnesota Statutes and this ordinance, the Board of Adjustment shall not approve any variance.   

3. Ordinance 62 states that “practical difficulties” as used in connection with granting a variance 
means that the property in question cannot be put to a reasonable use under the conditions 
allowed by this ordinance.  

 

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT CRITERIA FOR APPROVAL OF A VARIANCE 
 

1. Is the variance request in harmony with the general purpose and intent of official     
controls?    

2. Has a practical difficulty been demonstrated in complying with the official controls?  

3. Will the variance alter the essential character of the locality?  

4. What, if any, other factors should be taken into consideration on this case?  

 

CONDITIONS 
 

Conditions that may mitigate the variance to allow a second water oriented accessory structure where 
only one is allowed as proposed include, but are not limited to: 
 

1. The structure shall be unobtrusive (earth-tone) colors, including siding, trim and roof. 
2. The stormwater runoff from the proposed structure shall not discharge directly into the lake. 
3. All St. Louis County Onsite Wastewater SSTS standards shall be followed.  
4. All local, state and federal requirements shall be met. 
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